

## Photo Caption:

From Left to Right: Ms. Jiya Panwar: CEO & Co-Founder of Merit Awards and Market Research, Professor. Dr. Sanjay B. Chordiya: Founder President and Chairman of the Suryadatta Education Foundation, Vice President & Secretary Suryadatta Education Foundation and Chief Operating Officer (COO) Akshit Kushal – Suryadatta Group of Institutes conferring the prestigious Suryadatta National Award for Excellence in the Field of Hospitality Management and Culinary Arts upon renowned Celebrity chefs Kunal Kapoor and Suresh Pillai.

Pune: The Suryadatta Education Foundation's Suryadatta College of Hospitality Management Travel & Tourism (SCHMTT) and Suryadatta School of International Hotel Management (SSIHM) proudly conferred the prestigious Suryadatta National Award for Excellence in the Field of Hospitality Management and Culinary Arts upon renowned Celebrity chefs Kunal Kapoor and Suresh Pillai. The award ceremony in New Delhi celebrated the chefs' outstanding contributions to the culinary world and hospitality industry.

The distinguished award was presented by Professor Dr. Sanjay B. Chordiya, Founder President and Chairman of the Suryadatta Education Foundation, along with Sushama Sanjay Chordiya Vice President & Secretary Suryadatta Education Foundation and Chief Operating Officer (COO) Akshit Kushal – Suryadatta Group of Institutes. The event was attended by several industry leaders, dignitaries, and guests who gathered to celebrate the excellence of the honors.

Celebrity Chef Kunal Kapoor, known for his innovative approach to Indian cuisine, expressed his heartfelt gratitude during the event, saying, "I am deeply honored to receive this award. It not only acknowledges my journey in the culinary arts but also motivates me to continue striving for excellence in my work.

Celebrity Chef Suresh Pillai, renowned for his expertise in South Indian and coastal cuisine, also shared his appreciation, stating, "I am incredibly humbled to receive this prestigious award. It is a moment of

pride for me, and I dedicate this recognition to my mentors, colleagues, and all those who have supported me along the way.

In his address to the gathering, Dr. Sanjay B. Chordiya reflected on the core values that drive success in any field. He stated, "Let us take a moment to reflect on the values of hard work, determination, and dedication. These principles drive us forward and help us achieve our dreams. May we all draw inspiration from the journey of Chef Kunal Kapoor and Chef Suresh Pillai and continue to strive for excellence in our endeavors."

Dr. Chordiya emphasized the significance of the Suryadatta National Award: "At Suryadatta, our mission is to celebrate and honor excellence. Recognizing outstanding individuals acknowledges their achievements and serves as a source of inspiration for future generations. Chef Kunal & Chef Suresh's story is a perfect example of the values of hard work, determination, and dedication, and we hope to continue fostering such excellence in all fields."

The Suryadatta National Award is a prestigious recognition, honoring exceptional individuals in the fields of various fields such as Science & Technology, Medical Science, Performing Arts, Indian Cinema, Sports, Hospitality Management, Education, and many more. Through this award, the Suryadatta Education Foundation aims to highlight the achievements of those who have made significant contributions to their respective fields and inspire others to pursue excellence.